
RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH HAZEN AND SAWYER, P.C. FOR 

ENGINEERING SERVICES DURING CONSTRUCTION OF TZ OSBORNE ELECTRICAL 

BUILDINGS AND ELECTRICAL/MECHANICAL UPGRADES PROJECT 

 

WHEREAS, Hazen & Sawyer, PC is being requested to provide engineering services during 

construction for the TZ Osborne Water Reclamation Facility (WRF) Electrical Buildings for 

Biological Nutrient Removal (BNR) and Electrical/Mechanical Upgrades Project; 

 

WHEREAS, the project provides for the construction administration of two electrical building for 

the BNR project at the Townsend Water Reclamation Facility;  

 

WHEREAS, once the bid phase is complete, a future construction project will be presented to 

Council for award so the proposed improvements can be constructed; 

 

WHEREAS, Hazen & Sawyer will utilize the engineering services of John Davenport Engineering 

(Davenport), a minority owned business (MBE), and Westcott Small and Associates (Westcott 

Small), a women owned business.  Construction services provided by Davenport will comprise 

8% of the total contract amount, and those provided by Westcott Small will comprise 6.5% of the 

total contract amount. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

GREENSBORO: 

 

That the City is authorized to enter into a contract with Hazen and Sawyer, PC to provide 

engineering services during construction for the TZ Osborne WRF Electrical Buildings for BNR 

and Additional Electrical/Mechanical Upgrades Project subject to the terms outlined above.  The 

Mayor and/or City Manager and the City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the 

City of Greensboro a proper contract to carry the proposal into effect, payment to be made in the 

amount of $687,082 from account 515-7056-06.5410. 


